1472 LLEWELLYN H. JONES Inorganic Chemistry
written, so that each forward process is favored by an
increase of entropy but resisted by an increase of en-
thalpy. Every K value represents an average of a t
least two experiments The datum for 42.23" in Table
XI represents an average of log IC and 1/7' at 36 S
and 46 7" .
CONTRIBUTIOX FROM THE LOS ALAMOS SCIENTIFIC LABORATORY,

vll and vl0 in keeping with the nomenclature of ref 4,
even though for the monosubstituted species a different
numbering system would be appropriate. From Table
I it is apparent that the shifts are quite different for vll
and vI4, and, in fact, it  should not be difficult to dis-
tinguish v11 from V I +  by the pattern of frequencies of the
isotopic species.
Vol. 4,  No. 10, October 1965 ASSIGNMENT OF FREQUENCIES IN METAL CYANIDE COMPLEXES 1473
TABLE I
CALCULATED FREQUENCIES AND ISOTOPIC SHIFTS (cM.-') FOR vI1 ( V ' M C )  AND
v14 (&,EN) FOR 13C AND 16N SUBSTITUTED SPECIES OF KAu(CN)2C12
r-- Aa _. c- Ba - -- Aa -- ------- Ba -
Yllb Y14 YL1 vi4 - A n i  - AY14 - AYII - A n 4
Normalc 456 430 430 456
(CN)(13CN)d 451.3 424.3 427.0 449.6 4 .7  5 . 7  3 .0  6 .4
(CN)( C16N) 450.0 429.0 426.4 454.7 6 .0  1.0 3 . 6  1 .3
( '3CK)* 450.0 417.5 424.5 442.2 6 . 0  12.5 5 .5  13.8
(C'5N)2 448 7 427.9 423.5 453.5 7 . 3  2 .1  6 . 5  2 . 5
B refers to the reverse assignment.
' These are observed values slightly different from those reported in ref. 4.
a A refers t o  the assignment with v11 = 456 and v14 = 430 cm.-l. All frequencies and fre-
( C N ) ( W N )  represents quency shifts are in cm-1.
KAu( 12C14N)( 1aC14N)C12, etc.
TABLE I1
OBSERVED ARSORPTION SPECTR.4 (CM.-l) OF  KAu(CN)zClZ ENRICHED I N  lSc OR 15N
IN THE REGION 400-500 C M . - ~
Normal - I W enriched
-300°K. 100°K. -300'K. 100'K.
Au(CiS)nClz- 455.8 (0.09)" 457.5 (0.19) 455.5 (0.03) 457.5 (0.07)
449.7 (0.075) 450.5 (0.19)
440.7 (0.06) 442.7 (0.15)
430 (0.14) 434 (0.34) 425.5 (0.32) 428 (0.5)
429 (0.13) 424 (sh)
Au(CN)*Br2- 455 (0.06) 457.3 (0 .1)  455 (0.01) 458 (0.06)
447 (0.07) 450.5 (0.13)
439 (0.08) 442.0 (0.14)
430.5 (0.05) 432 (0.08) 425 (0.1) 427.5 (0.14)
- 15N enriched -
455 (0.24) 457 (0.47)
451.5 (0.08)
423 (0.35) 430.5 (0.32)
-300°K. 100'K.
425 (0.5)
422 (0.5)
453 (0.11) 456 (0.25)
443 (0.02)
424 (0.05) 428 (0.14)
424.5 (0.16)
419.5 (0.1)
a The number in parentheses is the optical density of the peak a t  its maximum. Frequencies are in cm.-l.
I 1 I
Figure 1 .-Absorption by MC stretching and MCN bending
vibrations of Au(CN)XlZ- at 100°K. : A, normal Au(CN)2C12-;
B, Au(CN)2C12- enriched in 13C; C, Au(CN)2C12- enriched in
15N.
The figures of Table I were calculated with neglect of
The calculations off -diagonal interaction constants.
were repeated several times with a value of 0.2 mdyne/
A. for the various interaction constants, one by one,
and the calculated frequencies differed negligibly from
those of Table I.